
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
23 December 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 6th January, 2026 commencing at      
7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

11 - 12 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

15 - 22 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
18 November 2025. 
 

 Matters in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

5. Fees and Charges 2026/27 - Legal Fees, Photocopying, Land 
Charges, Street Name and Numbering, Tonbridge Castle, 
Events, Billboards and Banners and Court Fees for Council Tax 
and Business Rates  

 

23 - 40 

 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2026/27 covering Legal 

Fees, Photocopying, Land Charges, Street Naming and Numbering, Tonbridge 

Castle, Events, Billboards and Banners and Court Fees for Council Tax and 

Business Rates.  

6. Review of Fees and Charges for Discretionary Planning 
Services 2026/27  

 

41 - 74 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee in respect of fees and charges for discretionary planning services. 
 

7. HMO and Caravan Site Licensing Fee Charges 2026/27  
 

75 - 82 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee in respect of fees and charges for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) and Caravan Site Licences. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


8. Adoption of a Calculator for Indoor Sports, Outdoor Sports and 
Playing Pitch Developer Contributions  

 

83 - 150 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee in respect of adopting the Sports England model calculator approach to 
securing developer contributions towards indoor and outdoor sports facilities in the 
Borough.  
  
An updated Guidance Note is attached at Annex 2. 
  

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

9. Reserves Review  
 

151 - 158 

 The report provides details of a review of earmarked reserves and whether there is 

funding available to assist with delivery of priority capital projects.  

10. Planning Advisory Service - Review of the Council's Planning 
Service  

 

159 - 210 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee in respect of the Planning Advisory Service Review report and 
associated Action Plan. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups  
 

211 - 230 

 The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels, Boards and Other Groups are 
attached: 
 

 Notes of Parish Partnership Panel of 20 November 2025; 

 Notes of Tonbridge Community Forum of 24 November 2025; 

 Notes of Joint Transportation Board of 1 December 2025. 
 
Any recommendations arising from these minutes are set out as individual items 
on this agenda.  
 

12. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members  
 

231 - 232 

 A record of the decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last meeting of 
Cabinet are attached. 
 

13. Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions (if available)  
 

233 - 240 

 The Notice of Key Decisions anticipated to be taken between January and March 
2026 is attached.  
 
 
 
 
 



14. Urgent Items  
 

241 - 242 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

243 - 244 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
  

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

16. Proposed Lease of Residential Apartments in Tonbridge for Use 
as Temporary Accommodation  

 

245 - 256 

 (Reason: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
  
In accordance with the Borough Council’s adopted Housing Strategy, proposals to 
lease properties to serve as temporary accommodation are presented for 
consideration. 
 

17. Lease Arrangements
[...]
d Benefits Manager; and 

Nizete Vasconcelos, GIS Manager 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

Cab EKD P1-Public 06 January 2026 

 

1) the proposed charges for legal costs as set out in section 5.1 of the report 

be approved; 

2) the current photocopying charges of £0.10 (inclusive of VAT) for each page 

of the same document or additional copies of the same page plus postage 

as appropriate be retained as set out in paragraph 5.2. 

3) the Fee Schedule for Street Naming and Numbering as set out in section 

5.3 of the report be adopted from 1 April 2026;  

4) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches and enquiries 

set out in section 5.4 of the report be adopted with effect from 1 April 2026; 

5) the fees and charges 2026/27 related to Tonbridge Castle as set out in 

section 5.5 (5.5.4 to 5.5.13) of the report be approved;  

6) the fees and charges 2026/27 related to Open Spaces and for charity and 

community events set out in section 5.6.2 of the report be approved; and 

7) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 

Executive to negotiate fees for individual commercial events on Council-

owned land as set out in section 5.6.4;  

8) the fees and charges 2026/27 related to Billboards and Banners as set out 

in section 5.7.1 of the report be approved; and 

9) the amount of costs charged in 2026/27 to recover unpaid council tax and 

business rates debts remain at the 2023/24 levels (section 5.8.8). 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 These proposed fees and charges for 2026/27 are normally within the purview of 

the Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee but due to 

cancellation this has now been sent direct to Cabinet. 

4.2 In bringing forward the charging proposals for 2026/27 consideration has been 

given to a range of factors, including the Council's overall financial position, 

market position, trading patterns, the current rate of inflation and customer 

feedback. 

[...]
ing increasingly difficult to achieve further 
expenditure savings to meet the targets in the Savings and Transformation Strategy 
and it was essential that opportunities to maximise income were taken, Cllr King 
proposed, Cllr Davis seconded and it was 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the updated Pre-application Charging Fee Schedule 2026/27 for Development 

Management (Annex 1) be adopted; 
 

(2) the updated Building Control Fee Schedule  2026/27 (Annex 2) be adopted; 
 

(3) the updated charging fees for enforcement, as set out in 5.4 of the report, be 
adopted; 

 
(4) the updated High Hedge fee, as set out in 5.13 of the report, be adopted; 

 
(5) the updated charging fees for s106 monitoring and compliance, as set out in 

5.18 and 5.20 of the report, be adopted; 
 

(6) the new fee  for registration of a s106 agreement, as set out in 5.21 of the report, 
be adopted; 

 
(7) the updated Planning Performance Agreement charging schedule (Annex 3) be 

adopted; and 
 

(8) the proposed fees be implemented from 1 April 2026. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

HPSSC KD P1-Public 02 December 2025 

 

 

 

Review of Fees and Charges for Discretionary Planning Services 2026/27 

 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report updates the discretionary fees across the planning service for 2026/27 

which would become effective on the 1st April 2026. Fees have generally been 

increased by 4% for Development Management and between 4-10% for Building 

Control. Some new fee categories have been introduced based on customer 

feedback and good practise. Further explanation of these increases can be found 

in the body of the report. 

 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Ensuring that discretionary fees are reviewed regularly and are benchmarked 

against other Kent authorities ensures TMBC’s fees are set to cov
[...]
and average occupancy against the identified needs for future provision.   
 
Members were advised that, in respect of playing pitches the Sports England 
calculator considered demand for football, rugby, hockey and cricket but excluded 
demand for tennis courts, netball courts, baseball pitches, bowling greens and 
athletics tracks.   To ensure that a wider range of sports provision could be mitigated 
for it was proposed that additional metrics  were used, such as the Fields in Trust 
calculator and the Sport England Facility Cost Guidance.    The Guidance Note 
(attached at Annex 2) aimed to provide a methodology to enable developers and 
Borough Council Officers to calculate the needs for on-site or off-site forms of 
provision and to negotiate the associated land provision, financial contributions and 
maintenance costs. 
 
Reference was made to a minor discrepancy in figures used in Annex 1 and Annex 2 
in respect of people per unit.  This would be double-checked and corrected if 
necessary before consideration at the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
In recognition of ensuring that where development was approved it provided 
appropriate funding for sports facilities and that these facilities were delivered 
against a strategic plan and mitigated the impact of development on local 
communities, Cllr King proposed, Cllr Dalton seconded and it was 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) to secure appropriate contributions towards indoor and outdoor sports 

facilities in the Borough, the Sports England calculator and associated metrics 
for Development Management purposes be adopted; 

 
(2) the draft Guidance Note (attached at Annex 2) on operational use of the 

calculator be noted and finalised by the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health,  in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Planning 
and Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration, before consideration by 
Cabinet; and 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



(3) subject to the views of Cabinet, the Guid
[...]
 
of recommendations had been made and proposed actions, timescales and 
ownership were set out in the Action Plan (attached at Annex 3).   
 
Members welcomed the views of the Planning Advisory Service, recognised the 
importance of maintaining an effective working relationship between Officers and 
Cllrs and improving communication, supported consideration of heritage, design and 
landscape as part of a wider service review and noted that validation of planning 
applications would be formally monitored as a Key Performance Indicator from 
2026/27.   Further detail was requested in respect of planning appeal statistics and 
these would be provided out of meeting.  
 
Particular reference was made to recommendations in respect of rebuilding member-
officer relationships and the pre-application service, as detailed in R3 and R5 of the 
Action Plan (Annex 3) and on the grounds of improving engagement and 
communication with Members the Chair proposed that these be amended to include: 
 

(i) Area Planning Chairs and Vice-Chairs;  and 
(ii) the Cabinet Member for Planning and Chair of Housing and Planning 

Scrutiny Select Committee respectively.   
 

These were seconded by Cllrs Hood and Thornewell respectively and supported 
unanimously. 
 
The Chair proposed, Cllr Dalton seconded and it was  
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That 
 
(1) the contents of the Planning Advisory Service Review report, including the 

recommendations for action, be noted and commended to Cabinet; 
 

(2) subject to the amendments set out at (i) and (ii) above, the proposed Action 
Plan (Annex 3) for delivering on the Planning Advisory Service Review 
recommendations be endorsed and commended to Cabinet for adoption;  

 
(3) the proposed timescales in the Action Plan be noted and commended to 

Cabinet;  and 
 

(4) an update on progress on the Action Plan be reported to the May meeting of 
the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

Page 159

Agenda Item 10



 
[...]
 of Planning,Housing and Environmental Health
	01.01 Annex 1 TMBC Planning Peer Review FINAL
	01.02  Annex 2 TMBC PAS DM Review Report FINAL
	01.03 Action Plan - for main Peer Review

	11 Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups
	Minutes , 20/11/2025 Parish Partnership Panel
	Minutes , 24/11/2025 Tonbridge Community Forum
	Minutes , 01/12/2025 Joint Transportation Board

	12 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members
	November
	December

	13 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions (if available)
	14 Urgent Items
	15 Exclusion of Press and Public
	16 Proposed Lease of Residential Apartments in Tonbridge for Use as Temporary Accommodation
	Annex 1 - Plan

	17 Lease Arrangements - 8 - 10 Martin Square, Larkfield
	Annex 1 - Plan

	18 Blue Bell Hill Temporary Accommodation Project - Update Report
	19 Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board - Meeting Notes
	Annex 1 - Notes of Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board - 29 August 2025
	Annex 2 - Notes of Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board - 28 November 2025
	Annex 3 - Angel Centre Replacement Project C Report - 28 November 2025

	20 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES 

 
Tuesday, 6th January, 2026 

 
Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Mehmet and 

Cllr M Taylor  
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs Mrs S Bell*, S Crisp*, M A J Hood*, D W King, 
Mrs A S Oakley*, M R Rhodes* and K B Tanner* were also present 
pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
(participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P Betts 
and M A Coffin 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 26/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 26/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
18 November 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 26/3    FEES AND CHARGES 2026/27 - LEGAL FEES, PHOTOCOPYING, 
LAND CHARGES, STREET NAME AND NUMBERING, TONBRIDGE 
CASTLE, EVENTS, BILLBOARDS AND BANNERS AND COURT 
FEES FOR COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES  
 
(Decision Notice D260002CAB) 
 
The joint report of the Director of Central Services and the Head of 
Finance set out proposed fees and charges for 2026/27 for the provision 
of services in respect of legal costs, photocopying charges, street name 
and numbering, land charges, Tonbridge Castle, events on open 
spaces, billboards and banners and Council Tax and Business Rate 
court costs with effect from 1 April 2026. 
 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
2 

 

In bringing forward the charging proposals consideration had been given 
to a range of factors, including the Borough Council’s overall financial 
and market positions, trading patterns, the current rate of inflation and 
customer feedback. A set of guiding principles for the setting of fees and 
charges had also been taken into account and were summarised in 4.3 
of the report. 
 
In recognition of the Borough Council’s overall financial position, the 
increasing challenges in achieving further expenditure savings and the 
importance of maximising income where possible, Cllr Boughton 
proposed, Cllr Taylor seconded and Cabinet 
 
 RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the proposed charges for legal costs, as set out in 5.1 of the 

report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2026; 
 

(2) the current photocopying charges of £0.10 (inclusive of VAT) for 
each page of the same document or additional copies of the 
same page plus postage as appropriate, as set out in 5.2 of the 
report, be retained; 

 
(3) the Fee Schedule for Street Naming and Numbering, as set out in 

5.3 of the report, be adopted with effect from 1 April 2026; 
 

(4) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches and 
enquiries, as set out in 5.4 of the report, be adopted with effect 
from 1 April 2026; 

 
(5) the proposed fees and charges for 2026/27 related to Tonbridge 

Castle, as set out in 5.5 of the report, be approved with effect 
from 1 April 2026; 
 

(6) the proposed fees and charges for 2026/27 related to Open 
Spaces and for charity and community events, as set out in 5.6.2 
of the report, be approved; 

 
(7) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services and 

Depuy Chief Executive to negotiate fees for individual commercial 
events on Council-owned land;  

 
(8) the proposed fees and charges for 2026/27 related to Billboards 

and Banners, as set out in 5.7.1 of the report, be approved; and 
 

(9) the amount of costs charged in 2026/27 to recover unpaid council 
tax and business rates debts remain at the 2024/25 levels, as set 
out in 5.8.of the report. 

 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
CB 26/4    REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR DISCRETIONARY 

PLANNING SERVICES 2026/27  
 
(Decision Notice D260003CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of the proposed fees and 
charges for discretionary planning services 2026/27.  The charging 
proposals reflected a range of factors including the Borough Councils 
overall financial position, market position, trading patterns, the current 
rate of inflation and customer feedback. 
  
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications.  
 
In recognition of the Borough Councils overall financial position, the 
increasing challenges in achieving further expenditure savings and the 
importance of maximising income Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Taylor 
seconded and Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the updated Pre-application Charging Fee Schedule 2026/27 for 

Development Management (Annex 1) be adopted; 
 

(2) the updated Building Control Fee Schedule  2026/27 (Annex 2) 
be adopted; 

 
(3) the updated charging fees for enforcement, as set out in 5.4 of 

the report, be adopted; 
 

(4) the updated High Hedge fee, as set out in 5.13 of the report, be 
adopted; 

 
(5) the updated charging fees for s106 monitoring and compliance, 

as set out in 5.18 and 5.20 of the report, be adopted; 
 

(6) the new fee  for registration of a s106 agreement, as set out in 
5.21 of the report, be adopted; 

 
(7) the updated Planning Performance Agreement charging schedule 

(Annex 3) be adopted; and 
 

(8) the proposed fees be implemented from 1 April 2026. 
 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
CB 26/5    HMO AND CARAVAN SITE LICENSING FEE CHARGES 2026/27  

 
(Decision Notice D260004CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of proposed fees for 
licensing houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) and caravan sites for 
permanent residential use with effect from 1 April 2026.  The charging 
proposals reflected a range of factors including the Borough Councils 
overall financial position, market position, trading patterns, the current 
rate of inflation and customer feedback. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications. 
 
In recognition of the Borough Councils overall financial position, the 
increasing challenges in achieving further expenditure savings and the 
importance of maximising income Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Mehmet 
seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the proposed fee for licensing HMOs (representing an increase of 

4%) as detailed in 5.1 of the report, be approved; 
 

(2) the proposed fee for caravan sites for permanent residential use 
(representing an increase of 4%), as detailed in the 5.2 of the 
report, be approved; and 

 
(3) the proposed fees be implemented from 1 April 2026. 
 

CB 26/6    ADOPTION OF A CALCULATOR FOR INDOOR SPORTS, 
OUTDOOR SPORTS AND PLAYING PITCH DEVELOPER 
CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
(Decision Notice D260005CAB) 
 
Consideration of recommendations of the Housing and Planning 
Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of proposals to adopt the Sports 
England model calculator approach to securing developer contributions 
towards indoor and outdoor sports facilities in the Borough. An updated 
Guidance Note (attached at Annex 2) on operational use of the 
calculator was also presented for consideration.  
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the legal implications and the 
assessment of risk. Cabinet welcomed the introduction of a formal 
methodology to calculate the needs for on and off-site provision and in 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
5 

 

recognition of ensuring that where development was approved it 
provided appropriate funding for sports facilities and that these facilities 
were delivered against a strategic plan and mitigated the impact of 
development on local communities, Cllr Boughton proposed, 
Cllr Mehmet seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) to secure appropriate contributions towards indoor and outdoor 

sports facilities in the Borough, the Sports England calculator and 
associated metrics for Development Management purposes be 
adopted; 

 
(2) the updated Guidance Note (attached at Annex 2) on operational 

use of the calculator be noted and finalised by the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health,  in consultation with 
the Cabinet Members for Planning and Infrastructure and 
Tonbridge Regeneration; and 

 
(3) the Guidance Note when finalised be adopted. 
 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 26/7    RESERVES REVIEW  
 
(Decision Notice D260006CAB) 
 
Following a review of the earmarked reserves, as identified as an action 
in the Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26, the report of the Head of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer recommended a number of transfers to 
assist with the delivery of priority capital projects.  
 
Careful consideration was given to the proposal to transfer £2.1m to the 
General Revenue Reserve (GRR) and a further £100,000 between 
already established reserves.   The recommended changes to the 
reserves had been assessed in consultation with Services and the main 
changes were detailed in 5.4 of the report.  Following these transfers the 
GRR would hold a balance of £11.25m. 
 
Whilst the transfer to the General Revenue Reserve was welcomed, the 
pressures related to building repairs, the Local Plan, planning appeals 
and the transition for Local Government Reorganisation were 
recognised. It was, therefore, recommended that transfers be made to 
the Angel Centre Build Costs, Building Repairs, Local Plan, 
Transformation – Local Government Reorganisation reserves from the 
General Revenue Reserve.   
 
If these recommendations were supported there would be an estimated 
balance of £9.25m in the General Revenue Reserve on 31 March 2028 
based on the current Medium Term Financial Strategy projects.    



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
6 

 

Cabinet noted that an estimated £3.5m was expected to be withdrawn 
from the General Revenue Reserve in 2028/29 to cover various revenue 
expenditure. 
 
Due regard was given to the financial and value for money 
considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal implications.  In 
recognition that the reallocation of resources would assist with the 
achievement of corporate priorities, Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Taylor 
seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the transfer of reserves detailed in Annex 1 and in 5.3 of the be 

approved; and 
 

(2) the transfer of reserves detailed in 7.2 of the report be approved. 
 

CB 26/8    PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE - REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
PLANNING SERVICE  
 
(Decision Notice D260007CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of the Borough Council’s 
planning service following a review by the Planning Advisory Service. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the legal implications and the 
assessment of risk. Cabinet welcomed the views of the Planning 
Advisory Service and wider Members. In recognition of rebuilding 
member-officer relationships and improving engagement and 
communication  Cabinet supported the Scrutiny Select Committee 
recommendation to amend R3 and R5 of the Action Plan (attached at 
Annex 3) to include: 
 

(i) Area Planning Chairs and Vice-Chairs; and 
(ii) The Cabinet Member for Planning and the Chair of the Housing 

and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee respectively.  
 
Following in-depth discussion on how the actions recommended by the 
Planning Advisory Service were to be progressed and how 
communication with Members would be managed, Cabinet proposed 
some further amendments to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Select Committee that were unanimously supported: 
 

(iii) R3 and DM11 of the Action Plan to be amended to include a 
design workshop session; 

(iv) In order to monitor progress being made on delivering priorities, 
Recommendation (4) be amended to report progress on the 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
7 

 

Action Plan to all meetings of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny 
Select Committee; and 

(v) To improve efficiency in determining planning applications a 
review of the current process around adjournments at Area 
Planning Committees be undertaken. 

 
Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Mehmet seconded and Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the contents of the Planning Advisory Service Review report, 

including the recommendations for action, be noted; 
 

(2) subject to the amendments set out at (i) (ii) and (iii) above, the 
proposed Action Plan (Annex 3) for delivering on the Planning 
Advisory Service Review recommendations be endorsed and 
adopted;  

 
(3) the proposed timescales in the Action Plan be noted and 

approved;    
 

(4) an update on progress on the Action Plan be reported as a 
standing item on future Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee agendas; and 
 

(5) a review into the adjournment of applications at Area Planning 
Committees, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
15.24, be undertaken to explore if the current process could be 
streamlined. 

 
[Subsequent to the meeting, the Action Plan was updated to reflect 
amendments (i), (ii), (iii) and (v)] 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 26/9    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes: 
 

 Parish Partnership Panel of 20 November 2025; 

 Tonbridge Community Forum of 24 November 2025; and 

 Joint Transportation Board of 1 December 2025 
 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
8 

 

 
CB 26/10    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  

 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 26/11    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS (IF AVAILABLE)  
 
The Notice setting out Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during the 
period January to March 2026 was noted. 
 

CB 26/12    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, Cllr Keers seconded and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 26/13    PROPOSED LEASE OF RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS IN 
TONBRIDGE FOR USE AS TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 
(Decision Notice D260008CAB) 
 
(Reasons: Part 2 Private: LGA 1972, Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial 
or business affairs or any particular person) 
 
Careful consideration was given to a proposal to lease a total of 20 
residential apartments in Tonbridge to serve as temporary 
accommodation.   
 
As a result of the property requiring conversion work, it was 
recommended that the  Borough Council entered into an agreement for 
lease, so that when the flats were ready the Borough Council could 
occupy them under a lease.  A long leasehold option was not considered 
a viable option as the authority did not have sufficient funds or access to 
the level of capital required. 
 
Due regard was given to the financial and value for money 
considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal implication.  In 
recognition of the Borough Council’s adopted Housing Strategy and to 
support improving housing options for local people, Cllr Boughton 
proposed, Cllr Keers seconded and Cabinet 
 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
9 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the terms of the lease, including entering into an agreement for 

lease of the properties (as detailed in the report), be approved;  
 

(2) the one-off set up costs and tax liability be noted.  
 

CB 26/14    LEASE ARRANGEMENTS - 8 - 10 MARTIN SQUARE, LARKFIELD  
 
(Decision Notice D260009CAB) 
 
(Reasons: Part 2 – Private: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial 
or business affairs of any particular person) 
 
Careful consideration was given to a proposed lease arrangement for 8-
10 Martin Square, Larkfield where a new lease would be granted for the 
ground floor retail unit and the above maisonette surrendered to the 
Borough Council for use by Housing Services.  Cabinet noted that terms 
had been agreed with the existing tenant for a lease renewal of the retail 
unit.   
 
Whilst there was a requirement for the tenant to return the maisonette in 
a repaired and decorated condition, it was recommended that additional 
works be undertaken to enable the Borough Council to use the property 
for its own housing purposes.  
 
Due regard was given to the financial and value for money 
considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal implication.  
Cabinet recognised that the current arrangement was out of step with 
modern retail operations and in recognition of improving housing options 
for local people and offering greater flexibility in meeting resident’s 
needs, Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Taylor seconded and Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the terms for granting a lease of 8 Martin Square (retail unit) be 

approved; and 
 

(2) the maisonette at 10 Martin Square be surrendered to Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Council and used for its own purposes, as 
detailed in the report. 

 
CB 26/15    BLUEBELL HILL TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - 

UPDATE REPORT  
 
(Decision Notice D260010CAB) 
 
(Reasons: Part 2 – Private: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial 
or business affairs of any particular person) 
 



CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
10 

 

Members received an update on the progress being made to deliver 
modular housing units for use as temporary accommodation at the 
former commuter car park at Bluebell Hill.  Approval was also sought to 
amend previous decision-making delegations to avoid the risk of not 
being able to make a decision to proceed with the build phase of the 
project and risk the LAHF funding. 
 
Due regard was given to the financial and value for money 
considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal implications.  
Particular reference was made to the issues surrounding the restrictive 
covenant affecting the site.  Cabinet was pleased to note that 
satisfactory heads of terms had been received from KCC on this matter 
(as set out in Decision Number D260001MEM). 
 
In recognition that delivering a temporary accommodation scheme on 
previously utilised land allowed the Borough Council to mitigate the cost 
of providing temporary accommodation, have management control of 
temporary accommodation within the borough and didn’t require the 
development of a greenfield site, Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Mehmet 
seconded and Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  That delegated authority be granted to the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and the Director of Central 
Services and Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Environment and Economy, to agree the gateway 
approval to move to the build stage of the contract. 
 

CB 26/16    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME BOARD - MEETING 
NOTES  
 
(Decision Notice D260011CAB) 
 
(Reasons: Part 2 – Private: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial 
or business affairs of any particular person) 
 
Members reviewed the Notes of the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme 
Board for the meetings of 29 August and 28 November 2025, attached 
at Annexes 1 and 2 respectively.  
 
Cabinet had due regard to the recommendations of the Programme 
Board, the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications and recognised the good progress being made. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Notes of the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board of 29 

August 2025 (attached at Annex 1) be noted; and 
 

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1948


CABINET 6 January 2026 
 
 

 
11 

 

(2) the Notes of the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board 
(attached at Annex 2) and the accompanying Angel Centre report 
(attached at Annex 3) of 28 November 2025 be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 20.40pm 
 
 


